Common Stock. The actual results will be within the scenarios described below, however, there can be no assurance regarding which scenario will be closest to
the actual results. Under both scenarios, Verra Mobility is considered the accounting acquirer, as further discussed in Note 1 of the "Notes to The Unaudited Pro
Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information."

   The following pro forma condensed combined financial statements assume that no shares of Class A Stock are redeemed such that the remaining funds held
in the Trust Account after the payment of the redeeming shares' pro-rata allocation along with the proceeds from Private Placement are sufficient to fund the
minimum cash consideration to be paid to the Greenlight Stockholders under the terms of the Merger Agreement.

104

Table of Contents

GORES HOLDINGS II, INC.

(ASSUMING NO REDEMPTIONS)

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

MARCH 31, 2018

105

Historical for the quarter
ended March 31, 2018

Pro Forma
Adjustments

For
Equity

Offering

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for
Business

Combination

Verra

Mobility

Gores
Holdings
II, Inc.  Note

As Adjusted
for

Equity
Offering  Note

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 15,703,003 $ 1,671,071 $ 400,000,000 (a)  $ 417,374,074 $ 402,945,252 (a)  $ 17,669,012
   (802,650,314) (a)

Restricted cash   2,165,432  —  —   2,165,432  —   2,165,432
Accounts receivable, net   71,442,826  —  —   71,442,826  —   71,442,826
Unbilled receivables   8,972,587  —  —   8,972,587  —   8,972,587
Prepaid expenses and other

current assets   21,564,611  159,205  —   21,723,816  —   21,723,816
Total current assets   119,848,459  1,830,276  400,000,000   521,678,735  (399,705,062)   121,973,673
Investments and cash held in

Trust Account   —  402,945,252  —   402,945,252  (402,945,252) (b)   —
Installation and service parts, net   9,348,157  —  —   9,348,157  —   9,348,157
Property and equipment, net   65,811,895  —  —   65,811,895  —   65,811,895
Intangible assets, net   560,703,662  —  —   560,703,662  —   560,703,662
Goodwill   526,567,978  —  —   526,567,978  —   526,567,978
Other non-current assets   1,559,074  —  —   1,559,074  —   1,559,074
Total assets  $1,283,839,225 $ 404,775,528 $ 400,000,000   $ 2,088,614,753 $ (802,650,314)   $1,285,964,439
Liabilities and stockholders'

equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 40,364,611 $ — $ —   $ 40,364,611 $ (12,000,000) (i)  $ 28,364,611
Accrued liabilities   15,814,239  161,703  —   15,975,942  —   15,975,942
Income tax payable   —  1,059,318  —   1,059,318  (7,053,002) (c)   (5,993,684)
State franchise tax accrual   —  50,000  —   50,000  —   50,000
Current portion of long-term

debt   8,400,000  —  —   8,400,000  —   8,400,000
Total current liabilities   64,578,850  1,271,021  —   65,849,871  (19,053,002)   46,796,869
Long term debt, net of deferred

financing costs and discounts   980,079,576  —  —   980,079,576  (123,373,885) (c)   856,705,691
Other long-term liabilities   2,867,032  —  —   2,867,032  73,024,349 (e)   75,891,381
Asset retirement obligations   6,405,152  —  —   6,405,152  —   6,405,152
Deferred underwriting

compensation   —  14,000,000  —   14,000,000  (14,000,000) (d)   —
Deferred income taxes, net   47,531,796  14,051  —   47,545,847  (2,860,000) (h)   44,685,847
Total liabilities   1,101,462,406  15,285,072  —   1,116,747,478  (86,262,538)   1,030,484,940

Commitments and contingencies:
Class A subject to redemption   —  384,490,450  —   384,490,450  (384,490,450) (f)   —

Stockholders' equity:
Common stock Class A   1  155  4,348 (a)   4,504  11,016 (f),(l)  15,520
Common stock Class F   —  1,000  —   1,000  (1,000) (k)   —
Additional paid-in-capital   186,296,398  2,813,400  399,995,652 (a)   589,105,450  (602,086,122) (j)   371,499,413

   384,480,085 (f)
Retained earnings (accumulated

deficit)   (3,919,580)  2,185,451  —   (1,734,129)  (33,136,956) (g)   (116,035,434)
   (81,164,349) (h)

Total stockholders' equity   182,376,819  5,000,006  400,000,000   587,376,825  (331,897,326)   255,479,499
Total liabilities and stockholders'

equity  $1,283,839,225 $ 404,775,528 $ 400,000,000   $ 2,088,614,753 $ (802,650,314)   $1,285,964,439

Table of Contents

GORES HOLDINGS II, INC.

(ASSUMING NO REDEMPTIONS)

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2018

106

 For the quarter ended March 31, 2018

Pro Forma
Adjustments for

Business
Combination

Verra Mobility
(Pro Forma)(1)

Gores Holdings II, Inc.
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments For
Equity Offering

As Adjusted for
Equity Offering  Note

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue  $ 85,507,765 $ — $ — $ 85,507,765 $ —   $ 85,507,765
Cost of revenue   1,003,037  —  —  1,003,037  —   1,003,037
Selling, general and

administrative expenses   22,806,936  —  —  22,806,936  264,544 (m)   23,071,480
Operating expenses   23,681,196  —  —  23,681,196  —   23,681,196
Depreciation; amortization;

impairment and (gain)
loss on disposal of assets,
net   27,232,226  —  —  27,232,226  —   27,232,226

Professional fees and other
expenses   —  214,544  —  214,544  (214,544) (m)   —

State franchise taxes, other
than income tax   —  50,000  —  50,000  (50,000) (m)   —

Total income (loss) from
operations   10,784,370  (264,544)  —  10,519,826  —   10,519,826

Interest expense   18,683,606  —  —  18,683,606  (3,110,429) (n)   15,573,177
Other (income) expense   (1,259,930)  (1,328,891)  —  (2,588,821)  —   (2,588,821)
Income (loss) before

income taxes   (6,639,306)  1,064,347  —  (5,574,959)  3,110,429   (2,464,530)
Income tax (benefit)

expense   (846,564)  262,443  —  (584,121)  808,712 (o)   224,591
Net income (loss)  $ (5,792,742) $ 801,904 $ — $ (4,990,838) $ 2,301,717   $ (2,689,121)
Pro forma weighted

average common shares
outstanding—basic and
diluted   155,200,000

Pro forma net loss per share
—basic and diluted   (p)  $ (0.02)

(1) See separate lower-level Verra Mobility historical information in the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations presented in the notes which follow.

Table of Contents

GORES HOLDINGS II, INC.

(ASSUMING NO REDEMPTIONS)

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

107

 For the year ended December 31, 2017

Pro Forma
Adjustments for

Business
Combination

Verra Mobility
(Pro Forma)(1)

Gores Holdings II, Inc.
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments For
Equity Offering

As Adjusted for
Equity Offering  Note

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue  $ 336,073,190 $ — $ — $ 336,073,190 $ —   $ 336,073,190
Cost of revenue   5,859,030  —  —  5,859,030  —   5,859,030
Selling, general and

administrative expenses   87,647,393  —  —  87,647,393  780,280 (m)   88,427,673
Operating expenses   84,568,932  —  —  84,568,932  —   84,568,932
Depreciation; amortization;

impairment and (gain) loss
on disposal of assets, net   109,184,898  —  —  109,184,898  —   109,184,898

Professional fees and other
expenses   —  580,589  —  580,589  (580,589) (m)   —

State franchise taxes, other
than income tax   —  199,691  —  199,691  (199,691) (m)   —

Total income (loss) from
operations   48,812,937  (780,280)  —  48,032,657  —   48,032,657

Interest expense   68,126,529  —  —  68,126,529  (11,738,665) (n)   56,387,864
Other (income) expense   (3,466,560)  (3,015,712)  —  (6,482,272)  —   (6,482,272)
Income (loss) before income

taxes   (15,847,032)  2,235,432  —  (13,611,600)  11,738,665   (1,872,935)
Income tax (benefit) expense  (31,365,479)  810,926  —  (30,554,553)  4,695,466 (o)   (25,859,087)
Net income  $ 15,518,447 $ 1,424,506 $ — $ 16,942,953 $ 7,043,199   $ 23,986,152
Pro forma weighted average

common shares
outstanding—basic and
diluted   155,200,000

Pro forma net income per
share—basic and diluted   (p)  $ 0.15

(1) See separate lower-level Verra Mobility Historical Information in the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations presented in the notes which follow.

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(NO REDEMPTION SCENARIO)

NOTE 1—DESCRIPTION OF THE BUSINESS COMBINATION

   On June 21, 2018, the Company, First Merger Sub, Second Merger Sub, Greenlight and the Stockholder Representative entered into the Merger Agreement,

[…]

(1l) Represents the addition of a tax provision to the HTA results as it was previously a limited liability corporation using a combined Federal & State
statutory rate of 26%.

Year ended December 31, 2017

(2a) Verra Mobility recognizes revenues from tolling and violations services in the Commercial Services segment on a net basis. All of HTA's revenues are
related to tolling and violations products. The adjustment above is to reclassify the HTA cost of revenues as a reduction of revenues consistent with the
accounting policy at Verra Mobility.

(2b) Prior to the HTA Merger, HTA capitalized payments made to a tolling services customer to extend the existing contract. This amount was capitalized and
amortized over the term of the contract as a reduction of revenue. As a result of the HTA Merger, and the resultant purchase price allocation, the contract
inducement

118

Historical
for the year ended December 31, 2017

Pro Forma
Adjustments for

Business
Combination

Successor

Verra Mobility
Predecessor

Verra Mobility  HTA  Note  Total
Revenue  $ 138,238,687 $ 93,871,130 $ 326,539,000 $ (225,111,000) (2a)  $ 336,073,190

   2,258,297 (2b)
   277,076 (2c)

Cost of revenue   3,526,081  2,332,949  225,111,000  (225,111,000) (2a)   5,859,030
Selling, general and

administrative expenses   46,042,541  41,593,565  31,229,000  (31,390,659) (2d)   87,647,393
   172,946 (2e)

Operating expenses   49,310,654  35,258,278  —  —   84,568,932
Depreciation; amortization;

impairment and (gain) loss on
disposal of assets, net   33,112,553  12,613,143  2,120,000  (1,387,973) (2f)   109,184,898

   (354,144) (2g)
   (1,407,202) (2h)
   64,488,521 (2i)(2j)

Total income (loss) from
operations   6,246,858  2,073,195  68,079,000  (27,586,116)   48,812,937

Interest (income) expense   20,857,920  875,102  103,000  (21,834,523) (2l)   68,126,529
   68,125,030 (2k)

Other (income) expense   (2,172,261)  (1,294,299)  —  —   (3,466,560)
Income (loss) before income

tax (benefit) expense   (12,438,801)  2,492,392  67,976,000  (73,876,623)   (15,847,032)
Income tax (benefit) expense   (30,677,023)  1,252,793  419,000  (29,550,649) (2m)   (31,365,479)

   27,190,400 (2n)
Net Income  $ 18,238,222 $ 1,239,599 $ 67,557,000 $ (71,516,374)   $ 15,518,447

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(NO REDEMPTION SCENARIO) (Continued)

NOTE 3—PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)

was subsumed into the larger customer relationship intangible asset recorded for this and other HTA customers. This adjustment reflects the removal of
those costs.

(2c) Prior to the Platinum Merger, Verra Mobility capitalized payments made to a tolling services customer to extend the existing contract. This amount was
capitalized and amortized over the term of the contract as a reduction of revenue. As a result of the Platinum Merger, and the resultant purchase price

[…]

actual results will be within the scenarios described below, however, there can be no assurance regarding which scenario will be closest to the actual results.
Under both scenarios, Verra Mobility is considered the accounting acquirer, as further discussed in Note 1 of the "Notes to The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Combined Financial Information."

   The following pro forma condensed combined financial statements assume that the maximum number of shares of Class A Stock are redeemed such that the
remaining funds held in the Trust Account after the payment of the redeeming shares' pro-rata allocation along with the proceeds from Private Placement are
sufficient to fund the minimum cash consideration to be paid to the Greenlight Stockholders under the terms of the Merger Agreement.

121

Table of Contents

GORES HOLDINGS II, INC.

(ASSUMING MAXIMUM REDEMPTIONS)

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

MARCH 31, 2018

122

Historical
for the quarter ended

March 31, 2018

Pro Forma
Adjustments for

Business
Combination

Verra

Mobility

Gores
Holdings II,

Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments For
Equity Offering  Note

As Adjusted for
Equity Offering  Note

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 15,703,003 $ 1,671,071 $ 400,000,000 (a)  $ 417,374,074 $ 402,945,252 (a)  $ 17,669,012
   (802,650,314) (a)

Restricted cash   2,165,432  —  —   2,165,432  —   2,165,432
Accounts receivable, net   71,442,826  —  —   71,442,826  —   71,442,826
Unbilled receivables   8,972,587  —  —   8,972,587  —   8,972,587
Prepaid expenses and other

current assets   21,564,611  159,205  —   21,723,816  —   21,723,816
Total current assets   119,848,459  1,830,276  400,000,000   521,678,735  (399,705,062)   121,973,673
Investments and cash held in

Trust Account   —  402,945,252  —   402,945,252  (402,945,252) (b)   —

Installation and service parts,
net   9,348,157  —  —   9,348,157  —   9,348,157

Property and equipment, net   65,811,895  —  —   65,811,895  —   65,811,895
Intangible assets, net   560,703,662  —  —   560,703,662  —   560,703,662
Goodwill   526,567,978  —  —   526,567,978  —   526,567,978
Other non-current assets   1,559,074  —  —   1,559,074  —   1,559,074
Total assets  $ 1,283,839,225 $ 404,775,528 $ 400,000,000   $ 2,088,614,753 $ (802,650,314)   $ 1,285,964,439
Liabilities and stockholders'

equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 40,364,611 $ — $ —   $ 40,364,611 $ (12,000,000) (i)  $ 28,364,611
Accrued liabilities   15,814,239  161,703  —   15,975,942  —   15,975,942
Income tax payable   —  1,059,318  —   1,059,318  (7,053,002) (c)   (5,993,684)
State franchise tax accrual   —  50,000  —   50,000  —   50,000
Current portion of long-term

debt   8,400,000  —  —   8,400,000  —   8,400,000
Total current liabilities   64,578,850  1,271,021  —   65,849,871  (19,053,002)   46,796,869

Long term debt, net of deferred
financing costs & discounts   980,079,576  —  —   980,079,576  (123,373,885) (c)   856,705,691

Other long-term liabilities   2,867,032  —  —   2,867,032  73,024,349 (e)   75,891,381
Asset retirement obligations   6,405,152  —  —   6,405,152  —   6,405,152
Deferred underwriting

compensation   —  14,000,000  —   14,000,000  (14,000,000) (d)   —
Deferred income taxes, net   47,531,796  14,051  —   47,545,847  (2,860,000) (h)   44,685,847
Total liabilities   1,101,462,406  15,285,072  —   1,116,747,478  (86,262,538)   1,030,484,940

Commitments and
contingencies:
Class A subject to

redemption   —  384,490,450  —   384,490,450  (384,490,450) (f)   —
Stockholders' equity:

Common stock Class A   1  155  4,348 (a)   4,504  11,016 (f)(l)   15,520
Common stock Class F   —  1,000  —   1,000  (1,000) (k)   —
Additional paid-in-capital   186,296,398  2,813,400  399,995,652 (a)   589,105,450  (468,752,789) (j)   371,499,413

   251,146,752 (f)
Retained earnings

(accumulated deficit)   (3,919,580)  2,185,451  —   (1,734,129)  (33,136,956) (g)   (116,035,434)
   (81,164,349) (h)

Total stockholders' equity   182,376,819  5,000,006  400,000,000   587,376,825  (331,897,326)   255,479,499
Total liabilities and

stockholders' equity  $ 1,283,839,225 $ 404,775,528 $ 400,000,000   $ 2,088,614,753 $ (802,650,314)   $ 1,285,964,439

Table of Contents

GORES HOLDINGS II, INC.

(ASSUMING MAXIMUM REDEMPTIONS)

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2018

123

For the quarter ended
March 31, 2018

Pro Forma
Adjustments
For Equity

Offering

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for Business
Combination

Verra
Mobility

(Pro Forma)(1)

Gores
Holdings II, Inc

(Historical)

As Adjusted
for Equity
Offering  Note

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue  $ 85,507,765 $ — $ — $ 85,507,765 $ —   $ 85,507,765
Cost of revenue   1,003,037  —  —  1,003,037  —   1,003,037
Selling, general and administrative

expenses   22,806,936  —  —  22,806,936  264,544 (m)   23,071,480
Operating expenses   23,681,196  —  —  23,681,196  —   23,681,196
Depreciation; amortization; impairment

and (gain) loss on disposal of assets, net   27,232,226  —  —  27,232,226  —   27,232,226
Professional fees and other expenses   —  214,544  —  214,544  (214,544) (m)   —
State franchise taxes, other than income

tax   —  50,000   50,000  (50,000) (m)   —
Total income (loss) from operations   10,784,370  (264,544)  —  10,519,826  —   10,519,826
Interest Expense   18,683,606  —  —  18,683,606  (3,110,429) (n)   15,573,177
Other (income) expense   (1,259,930)  (1,328,891)  —  (2,588,821)  —   (2,588,821)
Income (loss) before income taxes   (6,639,306)  1,064,347  —  (5,574,959)  3,110,429   (2,464,530)
Income tax (benefit) expense   (846,564)  262,443  —  (584,121)  808,712 (o)   224,591
Net income (loss)  $ (5,792,742) $ 801,904 $ — $ (4,990,838) $ 2,301,717   $ (2,689,121)
Pro forma weighted average common

shares outstanding—basic and diluted   155,200,000
Pro forma net loss per share—basic and

diluted   (p)  $ (0.02)

(1) See separate lower-level Verra Mobility Historical Information in the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations presented in the notes which follow.

Table of Contents

GORES HOLDINGS II, INC.

(ASSUMING MAXIMUM REDEMPTIONS)

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

124

For the year ended
December 31, 2017

Pro Forma
Adjustments
For Equity

Offering

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for Business
Combination

Verra
Mobility

(Pro Forma)(1)

Gores
Holdings II, Inc

(Historical)

As Adjusted
for Equity
Offering  Note

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue  $ 336,073,190 $ — $ — $ 336,073,190 $ —   $ 336,073,190
Cost of revenue   5,859,030  —  —  5,859,030  —   5,859,030
Selling, general and administrative

expenses   87,647,393  —  —  87,647,393  780,280 (m)   88,427,673
Operating expenses   84,568,932  —  —  84,568,932  —   84,568,932
Depreciation; amortization; impairment

and (gain) loss on disposal of assets, net   109,184,898  —  —  109,184,898  —   109,184,898
Professional fees and other expenses   —  580,589  —  580,589  (580,589) (m)   —
State franchise taxes, other than income

tax   —  199,691  —  199,691  (199,691) (m)   —
Total income (loss) from operations   48,812,937  (780,280)  —  48,032,657  —   48,032,657
Interest expense   68,126,529  —  —  68,126,529  (11,738,665) (n)   56,387,864
Other (income) expense   (3,466,560)  (3,015,712)  —  (6,482,272)  —   (6,482,272)
Income (loss) before income taxes   (15,847,032)  2,235,432  —  (13,611,600)  11,738,665   (1,872,935)
Income tax (benefit) expense   (31,365,479)  810,926  —  (30,554,553)  4,695,466 (o)   (25,859,087)
Net income  $ 15,518,447 $ 1,424,506 $ — $ 16,942,953 $ 7,043,199   $ 23,986,152
Pro forma weighted average common

shares outstanding—basic and diluted   155,200,000
Pro forma net income per share—basic

and diluted   (p)  $ 0.15

(1) See separate lower-level Verra Mobility Historical Information in the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations presented in the notes which follow.

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(MAXIMUM REDEMPTION SCENARIO)

NOTE 1—DESCRIPTION OF THE BUSINESS COMBINATION

   On June 21, 2018, the Company, First Merger Sub, Second Merger Sub, Greenlight and the Stockholder Representative entered into the Merger Agreement,

[…]

the "2018 Credit Facilities"). The 2018 Credit Facilities provide for committed senior secured financing of $1.115 billion. The 2018 Credit Facilities replaced
Verra Mobility's prior credit facilities (the "2017 Credit Facilities").

   The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations give effect to the HTA Merger and the Platinum Merger and the replacement of the
2017 Credit Facilities with the 2018 Credit Facilities as if they had occurred on January 1, 2017.

133

Year Ended

December 31, 2017
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2018
Pro forma net income (loss)  $ 23,986,152 $ (2,689,121)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding—basic and diluted   1,631,145  1,550,955
Common shares issued as part of purchase consideration   115,200,000  115,200,000
Class A subject to redemption   38,368,855  38,449,045
Pro forma weighted average number shares outstanding—basic and

diluted   155,200,000  155,200,000

Pro forma net income (loss) per share of common stock—basic and
diluted  $ 0.15 $ (0.02)

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

(MAXIMUM REDEMPTION SCENARIO)

NOTE 3—PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)

Quarter ending March 31, 2018

134

Historical for the quarter
ended March 31, 2018

Pro Forma

Adjustments

  Verra Mobility  HTA  Note  Total
Revenue  $ 69,240,845 $ 50,587,000 $ (34,759,000) (1a)  $ 85,507,765

   438,920 (1b)
Cost of revenue   1,003,037  34,759,000  (34,759,000) (1a)   1,003,037
Selling, general and administrative expenses   33,275,714  16,631,370  (15,632,786) (1c)   22,806,936

   (11,467,362) (1d)
Operating expenses   23,681,196  —  —   23,681,196
Depreciation; amortization; impairment & (gain)

loss on disposal of assets, net   18,544,149  398,000  8,622,701 (1e)   27,232,226
   (273,600) (1f)
   (59,024) (1g)

Total income (loss) from operations   (7,263,251)  (1,201,370)  19,248,991   10,784,370
Interest (income) expense   12,646,370  —  (12,646,370) (1h)   18,683,606

   18,683,606 (1i)
Loss on extinguishment of debt   10,151,074  —  (10,151,074) (1j)   —
Other (income) expense   (1,292,930)  33,000  —   (1,259,930)

Income (loss) before income tax (benefit)
expense   (28,767,765)  (1,234,370)  23,362,829   (6,639,306)

Income tax (benefit) expense   (6,609,963)  10,000  6,074,336 (1k)   (846,564)
   (320,937) (1l)

Net Loss  $ (22,157,802) $ (1,244,370) $ 17,609,430   $ (5,792,742)

(1a) Verra Mobility recognizes revenues from tolling and violations services in the Commercial Services segment on a net basis. All of HTA's
revenues are related to tolling and violations products. The adjustment above is to reclassify the HTA cost of revenues as a reduction of
revenues consistent with the accounting policy at Verra Mobility.

(1b) Prior to the HTA Merger, HTA capitalized payments made to a tolling services customer to extend the existing contract. This amount was
capitalized and amortized over the term of the contract as a reduction of revenue. As a result of the HTA Merger, and the resultant

[…]

2018 Credit Facilities which replaced the 2017 Credit Facilities. The 2018 Credit Facilities were entered into on March 1, 2018 in
conjunction with the HTA Merger.

(1j) Represents the removal of the Loss on Extinguishment recorded in March 2018 as a result of replacing the 2017 Credit Facility with the
2018 Credit Facility.

(1k) Represents the aggregate income tax expense related to the adjustments noted above using a combined federal and state statutory rate of
26% for the three months ended March 31, 2018.

(1l) Represents the addition of a tax provision to the HTA results as it was previously a limited liability corporation using a combined Federal
and State statutory rate of 26%.

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

(MAXIMUM REDEMPTION SCENARIO)

NOTE 3—PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)

Year ended December 31, 2017

136

Historical for the year
ended December 31, 2017

Pro Forma
Adjustments for

Business
Combination

Successor

Verra Mobility
Predecessor

Verra Mobility  HTA  Note  Total
Revenue  $ 138,238,687 $ 93,871,130 $ 326,539,000 $ (225,111,000) (2a)  $ 336,073,190

   2,258,297 (2b)
   277,076 (2c)

Cost of revenue   3,526,081  2,332,949  225,111,000  (225,111,000) (2a)   5,859,030
Selling, general and

administrative expenses   46,042,541  41,593,565  31,229,000  (31,390,659) (2d)   87,647,393
   172,946 (2e)

Operating expenses   49,310,654  35,258,278  —  —   84,568,932
Depreciation; amortization;

impairment and (gain) loss on
disposal of assets, net   33,112,553  12,613,143  2,120,000  (1,387,973) (2f)   109,184,898

   (354,144) (2g)
   (1,407,202) (2h)
   64,488,521 (2i)(2j)

Total income (loss) from
operations   6,246,858  2,073,195  68,079,000  (27,586,116)   48,812,937

Interest (income) expense   20,857,920  875,102  103,000  (21,834,523) (2l)   68,126,529
   68,125,030 (2k)

Other (income) expenses   (2,172,261)  (1,294,299)  —  —   (3,466,560)
Income (loss) before income

tax (benefit) expense   (12,438,801)  2,492,392  67,976,000  (73,876,623)   (15,847,032)
Income tax (benefit) expense   (30,677,023)  1,252,793  419,000  (29,550,649) (2m)   (31,365,479)

   27,190,400 (2n)
Net Income  $ 18,238,222 $ 1,239,599 $ 67,557,000 $ (71,516,374)   $ 15,518,447

(2a) Verra Mobility recognizes revenues from tolling and violations services in the Commercial Services segment on a net basis. All of HTA's
revenues are related to tolling and violations products. The adjustment above is to reclassify the HTA cost of revenues as a reduction of
revenues consistent with the accounting policy at Verra Mobility.

(2b) Prior to the HTA Merger, HTA capitalized payments made to a tolling services customer to extend the existing contract. This amount was
capitalized and amortized over the term of the contract as a reduction of

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED